



Financial Statements  
June 30, 2018 and 2017

# Mothers Without Borders

Independent Auditor’s Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Statements of Activities .....	4
Statements of Functional Expenses.....	6
Statements of Cash Flows .....	8
Notes to Financial Statements.....	9



## Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors  
Mothers Without Borders  
American Fork, Utah

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Mothers Without Borders (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mothers Without Borders as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

**Correction of Error**

As discussed in Note 7 to the financial statements, certain errors resulting in an understatement of amounts previously reported for prepaid expenses and deferred revenue and overstatements in the related expenses and revenues as of June 30, 2017, were discovered by management of Mothers Without Borders during the current year. Accordingly, an adjustment has been made to net assets as of June 30, 2017, to correct the error. Our opinion is not modified with respect to that matter.

*Eide Bailly LLP*

Salt Lake City, Utah  
February 19, 2019

Mothers Without Borders  
 Statements of Financial Position  
 June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>(Restated) 2017</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 189,999	\$ 216,526
Investments	24,028	16,771
Prepaid expenses and other	35,256	72,567
Property and equipment, net	<u>566,825</u>	<u>575,282</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 816,108</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 881,146</u></u>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 18,024	\$ 40,638
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	37,686	42,826
Deferred revenue	<u>111,167</u>	<u>167,696</u>
Total liabilities	<u>166,877</u>	<u>251,160</u>
<b>Net Assets</b>		
Unrestricted	<u>649,231</u>	<u>629,986</u>
Total net assets	<u>649,231</u>	<u>629,986</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 816,108</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 881,146</u></u>

Mothers Without Borders  
Statement of Activities  
Year Ended June 30, 2018

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue, Support, and Gains			
Contributions	\$ 415,492	\$ -	\$ 415,492
Expedition revenues	240,901	-	240,901
In-kind contributions - materials and services	166,799	-	166,799
In-kind contributions - investments	7,048	-	7,048
Net investment return	266	-	266
Other revenue	752	-	752
	<u>831,258</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>831,258</u>
Expenses			
Program services expenses	<u>669,768</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>669,768</u>
Supporting services expenses			
Management and general	91,532	-	91,532
Fundraising and development	<u>50,713</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>50,713</u>
Total supporting services expenses	<u>142,245</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>142,245</u>
Total expenses	<u>812,013</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>812,013</u>
Change in Net Assets	19,245	-	19,245
Net Assets, Beginning of Year (Restated)	<u>629,986</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>629,986</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 649,231</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 649,231</u>

Mothers Without Borders  
Statement of Activities (Restated)  
Year Ended June 30, 2017

	(Restated) Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	(Restated) Total
Revenue, Support, and Gains			
Contributions	\$ 334,606	\$ -	\$ 334,606
Expedition revenues	243,951	-	243,951
In-kind contributions - materials and services	119,937	-	119,937
In-kind contributions - investments	4,679	-	4,679
Net investment return	2,018	-	2,018
Other revenue	-	-	-
Gross special events revenue	12,719	-	12,719
Less cost of direct benefits to donors	(3,353)	-	(3,353)
Net special events revenue	9,366	-	9,366
Net assets released from restrictions	62,281	(62,281)	-
Total revenue, support, and gains	776,838	(62,281)	714,557
Expenses			
Program services expenses	519,292	-	519,292
Supporting services expenses			
Management and general	55,375	-	55,375
Fundraising and development	61,079	-	61,079
Total supporting services expenses	116,454	-	116,454
Total expenses	635,746	-	635,746
Change in Net Assets	141,092	(62,281)	78,811
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	488,894	62,281	551,175
Net Assets, End of Year (Restated)	\$ 629,986	\$ -	\$ 629,986

Mothers Without Borders  
Statement of Functional Expenses  
Year Ended June 30, 2018

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	Total
Payroll and related costs	\$ 179,886	\$ 48,420	\$ 25,966	\$ 254,272
Professional services	254	15,724	-	15,978
Education	51,921	-	-	51,921
Automobile	13,048	848	-	13,896
Expedition	208,189	-	-	208,189
Occupancy costs	9,497	6,605	2,251	18,353
Supplies	124,767	2,569	446	127,782
Printing and postage	74	202	4,766	5,042
Telephone and internet	3,596	2,810	-	6,406
Travel	7,674	-	1,207	8,881
Insurance	259	-	-	259
Dues and subscriptions	1,802	5,856	10,814	18,472
Depreciation	25,108	2,790	-	27,898
Donations to other non-profits	36,540	-	-	36,540
Other	7,153	5,708	5,263	18,124
<b>Total expenses in the expense section on the statement of activities</b>	<b>\$ 669,768</b>	<b>\$ 91,532</b>	<b>\$ 50,713</b>	<b>\$ 812,013</b>



Mothers Without Borders  
Statement of Functional Expenses (Restated)  
Year Ended June 30, 2017

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	Total
Payroll and related costs	\$ 147,362	\$ 23,748	\$ 55,559	\$ 226,669
Professional services	299	17,641	-	17,940
Education	48,926	-	-	48,926
Automobile	11,766	2,556	-	14,322
Expedition	143,677	-	-	143,677
Occupancy costs	14,090	720	1,295	16,105
Supplies	113,948	1,270	1,838	117,056
Printing and postage	2,233	122	2,318	4,673
Telephone and internet	4,269	171	-	4,440
Travel	3,736	-	2,149	5,885
Insurance	297	-	-	297
Depreciation	22,662	2,518	-	25,180
Other	6,027	6,629	1,273	13,929
<b>Total expenses by function</b>	<b>519,292</b>	<b>55,375</b>	<b>64,432</b>	<b>639,099</b>
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities				
Cost of direct benefits to donors	-	-	(3,353)	(3,353)
<b>Total expenses in the expense section on the statement of activities</b>	<b>\$ 519,292</b>	<b>\$ 55,375</b>	<b>\$ 61,079</b>	<b>\$ 635,746</b>

Mothers Without Borders  
Statements of Cash Flows  
Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>(Restated) 2017</u>
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 19,245	\$ 78,811
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used for) from operating activities		
Depreciation	27,898	25,180
Gain on investments	(169)	(1,127)
Donation of stock	(7,048)	(4,679)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Prepaid expenses and other assets	37,311	(70,669)
Accounts payable	(22,614)	40,138
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(5,140)	3,262
Deferred revenue	(56,529)	123,071
Net Cash (used for) from Operating Activities	<u>(7,046)</u>	<u>193,987</u>
Investing Activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(19,441)	(141,224)
Purchases of investments	(7,088)	(11,037)
Proceeds from sale of investments	7,048	10,204
Net Cash used for Investing Activities	<u>(19,481)</u>	<u>(142,057)</u>
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(26,527)	51,930
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	<u>216,526</u>	<u>164,596</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	<u>\$ 189,999</u>	<u>\$ 216,526</u>
Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Investing Activity		
Donation received of investments	<u>\$ 7,048</u>	<u>\$ 4,679</u>

## **Note 1 - Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies**

### **Organization**

Mothers Without Borders (we/our) is a nonprofit organization incorporated in 2000. Our mission is to nurture and care for orphaned and vulnerable children in Zambia and give voice to the power of love. We accomplish our mission by developing communities, strengthening families, empowering women, protecting orphaned and vulnerable children and offering meaningful volunteer experiences. We are committed to ending the suffering and uncertainty of these often-forgotten children. We address the needs of the orphaned and vulnerable children in a holistic manner by implementing programs to meet their physical, emotional, social and educational needs.

### **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

We consider all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, and which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects, permanent endowment, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

### **Receivables and Credit Policies**

We record contributions receivable and unconditional promises to give expected to be collected within one year at net realizable value. Contributions expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the statement of activities. We determine the allowance for uncollectible contributions based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Contributions are written off when deemed uncollectible. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, we have not recorded any receivables or allowance.

### **Property and Equipment**

We record property and equipment additions over \$500 at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 5 to 39 years or, in the case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, the lesser of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed.

We review the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

## **Investments**

We record investment purchases at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair value in the statement of financial position. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less investment management and custodial fees.

## **Net Assets**

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

*Unrestricted Net Assets* – Net assets available for use in general operations.

*Temporarily Restricted Net Assets* – Net assets subject to donor restrictions that may or will be met by expenditures or our actions and/or the passage of time, and certain income earned on permanently restricted net assets that has not yet been appropriated for expenditure by our Board of Directors.

We report contributions restricted by donors as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. We did not have any temporarily restricted net assets at June 30, 2018 and 2017.

*Permanently Restricted Net Assets* – Net assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed restrictions that neither expire by the passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by our actions. The restrictions stipulate that resources be maintained permanently but permit us to expend the income generated in accordance with the provisions of the agreements. We did not have any permanently restricted net assets at June 30, 2018 and 2017.

## **Contributions and Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognized when earned. Payments under cost-reimbursable contracts received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed or expenditures are incurred, respectively. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

## **Expeditions and Deferred Revenue**

We record payments received from individuals who participate in humanitarian expeditions to Zambia as expedition revenues in the period during which the expeditions occur. Deferred revenue consists of payments received for expeditions that will occur in a future period and recognized upon completion of the excursion. The costs related to these expeditions is recorded as expedition expenses in the statement of functional expenses. Additionally, participants typically take suitcases full of essential supplies and other items for use in Zambia. The value of these donated items is recorded as in-kind contributions. The costs related to the donated supplies is recorded as supplies expense in the statement of functional expenses.

### **Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions**

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to our program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed materials and professional services are recorded at fair value at the date of donation, or when services are received (Note 4).

### **Functional Allocation of Expenses**

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

### **Income Tax Status**

Mothers Without Borders is organized as a Utah nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) and (viii), and has been determined not to be a private foundation under Sections 509(a)(1) and (3). We are annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, we are subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to our exempt purpose. For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, we have determined we are not subject to unrelated business income tax and have not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.

We believe that we have appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting our annual filing requirements, and as such, we do not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. We would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.

### **Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and those differences could be material.

### **Financial Instruments and Credit Risk**

We manage deposit concentration risk by placing cash and money market accounts with financial institutions believed by us to be credit worthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, we have not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Investments are made by our management and board of directors who oversee the performance and monitor the investments. Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, we believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of Mothers Without Borders.

## Foreign Currency

The U.S. dollar is the functional currency for our operations in Zambia. As such, any gains and losses on the remeasurement into U.S. dollars of amounts denominated in foreign currency would be included in the current year change in net assets. Foreign currency transaction gains were \$0 during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

## Recently Issued Accounting Guidance

The Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-14 (the ASU) *Presentation of Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Entities* during August 2016, which modifies the presentation and disclosure requirements of not-for-profit entities. The provisions of the ASU replace the existing three classes of net assets with two new classes (net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions) and enhance the disclosure requirements for our donor restricted endowment funds and underwater endowments.

The ASU introduces new disclosure requirements to provide information about what is included or excluded from our intermediate measure of operations as well as disclosures to improve a financial statement user's ability to assess the our liquidity and exposure to risk. The ASU also introduces new reporting requirements to present expenses by both function and natural classification in a single location and to present investment returns on the statements of activities net of external and direct internal investment expenses. The ASU is effective for the year ended June 30, 2019. We are evaluating the impact of the adoption of the ASU on our financial reporting.

## Subsequent Events

We have evaluated subsequent events through February 19, 2019, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

## Note 2 - Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

We report certain assets and liabilities at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that we can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, we develop inputs using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to our assessment of the quality, risk or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

All of our investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of mutual funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values.

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2018:

Assets	Total	Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments				
Mutual funds	\$ 24,028	\$ 24,028	\$ -	\$ -
	<u>\$ 24,028</u>	<u>\$ 24,028</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2017:

Assets	Total	Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments				
Mutual funds	\$ 16,771	\$ 16,771	\$ -	\$ -
	<u>\$ 16,771</u>	<u>\$ 16,771</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**Note 3 - Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	2018	2017
Land	\$ 62,006	\$ 62,006
Buildings	494,994	494,994
Equipment	146,080	126,639
Vehicles	66,709	66,709
	769,789	750,348
Less accumulated depreciation	(202,964)	(175,066)
	\$ 566,825	\$ 575,282

**Note 4 - Donated Professional Materials and Services**

Donated materials consist of the following during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

June 30, 2018	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	Total
Expedition supplies	\$ 86,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 86,000
Airfare	77,541	-	-	77,541
Other	3,258	-	-	3,258
	\$ 166,799	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 166,799
June 30, 2017	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising and Development	Total
Expedition supplies	\$ 74,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 74,000
Airfare	41,469	-	-	41,469
Other	4,468	-	-	4,468
	\$ 119,937	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 119,937



**Note 5 - Contingencies**

During the year ended June 30, 2016, we received a penalty notice from the Zambian Department of Labour for the late payment of certain payroll taxes. The late payment penalty notice assesses a penalty of approximately \$80,000, which is many times larger than the untimely remitted payroll tax amounts. We met with Zambian Department of Labour officials who represented that the penalty was not expected to be paid and that they had no intentions to pursue collection of such penalty amount. We believe that the likelihood of having to pay any portion of the penalty is remote and, accordingly, we have not accrued any costs related to this penalty. To date, no collection efforts have been initiated by the Zambian Department of Labour nor have we received any additional notices. We believe the matter is closed, but in the improbable case that collection efforts were to be initiated, we would vigorously defend ourselves against the amount of the assessment.

**Note 6 - Related Party Transactions**

During the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, we paid a total of \$6,760 and \$6,000, respectively, to our Executive Director for the rental of office space which had an estimated fair market rental value of \$8,910 and \$6,000 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The value of the rent amount above the actual amount paid has been recorded as an in-kind contribution and occupancy expense in the statements of activities.

For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, we received contributions totaling \$68,840 and \$59,287, respectively, from members of our Board of Directors to help fund the general operations. This funding represents 8.8% and 7.8% of total contributions received during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

**Note 7 - Correction of Error**

During 2018, we determined that amounts previously reported for deferred revenue and prepaid expenses and the corresponding revenues and expenses related to expeditions were misstated. As a result, net unrestricted net assets were understated by \$15,138 at June 30, 2017. The restatement is summarized as follows:

<u>Financial Statement Line Item</u>	<u>Amount Previously Presented</u>	<u>Adjustment</u>	<u>Amount as Restated</u>
<b>Statement of Financial Position</b>			
Prepaid expenses and other	\$ 15,782	\$ 56,785	\$ 72,567
Deferred revenue	126,049	41,647	167,696
Total unrestricted net assets	614,848	15,138	629,986
<b>Statement of Activities</b>			
Expedition revenues	\$ 285,598	\$ (41,647)	\$ 243,951
Expedition (included in Program services)	200,462	(56,785)	143,677
Change in net assets	63,673	15,138	78,811
<b>Statement of Cash Flows</b>			
Change in net assets	\$ 63,673	\$ 15,138	\$ 78,811
Change in prepaid expenses and other	(13,884)	(56,785)	(70,669)
Change in deferred revenue	81,424	41,647	123,071